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             destinations, 
  all just a bus ride 
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Sainsbury's

Welcome to  
the Discover network of bus services  

from First, a great way to get into Bath or 
between all these towns and villages - all 

Discover services are shown above.

With improved frequencies and better 
connections, we think you’ll like Discover, 

whether you need to get to and from work, 
off to the shops or just fancy a day out to 

some great destinations along the way.

The buses are smart and comfortable,  
with free WiFi and USB charging points,  

so you can stay connected and  
topped up on the move.  
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Bath Abbey
Magnificent stained-glass 
windows, honey-coloured 
stone columns and exquisite 
fan vaulting create an 
extraordinary experience  
of light and space. 

The West Front features  
a unique ladders of Angels, 
inspired by a dream that the 
then Bishop of Bath, Oliver 
King, had of ascending and 
descending angels.

There are daily tours of the 
tower (except Sunday) that 
give you the chance to go 
behind the scenes and enjoy 
stunning views of the city. 
You’ll see the abbey bell and 
ringing chamber, sit behind 
the clock face and stand on 
top of the Abbey’s vaulted 
ceiling.

Tickets are on sale in the 
abbey shop, and do remember 
there are 212 steps to the top.

discover . . .



these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

Bath | Melksham
Mondays to Fridays except public holidays

Bath Bus Station 0740 0825 0920 1020 1120 1220 1320 1420 1520 1550 1620 1700 1730 1800 1835 2000 2130 2320
Snow Hill 0750 0835 0928 1028 1129 1229 1329 1429 1530 1600 1630 1715 1745 1815 1850 2007 2137 2327

Batheaston Stambridge 0758 0843 0936 1036 1137 1237 1337 1437 1538 1608 1638 1725 1755 1825 1900 2014 2144 2334
Ashley The Northey 0803 0848 0941 1041 1142 1242 1342 1442 1543 1613 1643 1730 1800 1830 1905 2019 2149 2339

Atworth Post Office Lane 0810 0855 0948 1048 1149 1249 1349 1449 1550 1620 1650 1737 1807 1837 1912 2026 2156 2346
Whitley Pear Tree 0814 0859 0952 1052 1153 1253 1353 1453 1554 1624 1654 1741 1811 1841 1916 2030 2200 2350

Melksham Market Place 0615 0635 0700 0727 0825 0910 1004 1104 1208 1308 1408 1508 1609 1639 1709 1753 1823 1853 1928 2040 2210 2400
Melksham Tower Road 0621 0641 0706 0733 0831 0916 1012 1112 1216 1316 1416 1516 1616 1646 1716 1800 1830 1900 1935 2047 2217 0007

Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive 0626 0646 0711 0738 0836 0921 1017 1117 1221 1321 1421 1521 1621 1651 1721 1808 1838 1908 1943 2056 2226 0016
Devizes Market Place 1851 1956 2109 0029

Potterne Porch House 2116
Market Lavington High Street 2124

Urchfont Walnut Close 2132

D3

Melksham | Bath
Mondays to Fridays except public holidays

Urchfont Walnut Close  2141
Market Lavington High Street 2152

Potterne Porch House 2159
Devizes Market Place 1905 2005 2205

Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive 0630 0650 0715 0742 0842 0925 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1625 1655 1725 1916 2016 2216
Melksham Forest Church ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! 1924 2024 2224

Melksham Market Place 0637 0657 0722 0749 0849 0932 1037 1138 1238 1338 1438 1538 1632 1702 1732 1929 2029 2229
Whitley Pear Tree 0646 0706 0731 0800 0900 0943 1048 1148 1248 1348 1448 1548 1643 1713 1743 1937 2037 2237

Atworth Post Office Lane 0650 0710 0735 0804 0904 0947 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 1552 1647 1717 1747 1941 2041 2241
Ashley The Northey 0658 0718 0743 0812 0912 0955 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459 1559 1654 1724 1754 1948 2048 2248

Batheaston Stambridge 0706 0726 0751 0820 0920 1003 1105 1205 1305 1405 1505 1605 1700 1730 1800 1954 2054 2254
Snow Hill 0717 0737 0802 0831 0931 1014 1115 1213 1313 1413 1513 1613 1708 1738 1808 2000 2100 2300

Bath Bus Station 0727 0747 0812 0841 0941 1024 1125 1223 1323 1423 1523 1623 1722 1752 1822 2008 2108 2308

D3

these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

runs via Station Road to Market Place

runs via Halifax Rd, Mitchell Dr & Falcon Way



these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

Melksham | Bath
Saturdays

Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive 0742 0830 0900 0930 1000 1030 1100 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1625 1655 1730
Melksham Forest Church ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

Melksham Market Place 0751 0839 0909 0939 1007 1037 1107 1137 1237 1337 1437 1536 1631 1701 1736
Whitley Pear Tree 0801 0849 0919 0949 1018 1048 1118 1148 1248 1348 1448 1546 1641 1711 1746

Atworth Post Office Lane 0806 0854 0924 0954 1022 1052 1122 1152 1252 1352 1452 1550 1645 1715 1750
Ashley The Northey 0813 0901 0931 1001 1029 1059 1129 1159 1259 1359 1459 1557 1652 1722 1757

Batheaston Stambridge 0819 0907 0937 1007 1035 1105 1135 1205 1305 1405 1505 1603 1658 1728 1803
Snow Hill 0831 0919 0949 1019 1047 1117 1147 1217 1317 1417 1517 1612 1706 1736 1811

Bath Bus Station 0845 0933 1003 1033 1103 1133 1203 1233 1333 1433 1533 1628 1721 1751 1826

D3

Urchfont | Melksham | Bath
Saturdays  Sundays & public holidays

Urchfont Walnut Close 2141 1053 1253 1453 1653 1853
Market Lavington High St 2152 1101 1301 1501 1701 1901

Potterne Porch House 2159 1109 1309 1509 1709 1909
Devizes Market Place 1905 2005 2205 0921 1117 1317 1517 1717 1917

Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive 1916 2016 2216 0932 1128 1328 1528 1728 1928
Melksham Forest Church 1924 2024 2224 0940 1136 1336 1536 1736 1936

Melksham Market Place 1929 2029 2229 0948 1144 1344 1544 1744 1944
Whitley Pear Tree 1937 2037 2237 0959 1155 1355 1555 1755

Atworth Post Office Lane 1941 2041 2241 1003 1159 1359 1559 1759
Ashley The Northey 1948 2048 2248 1010 1206 1406 1606 1806

Batheaston Stambridge 1954 2054 2254 1016 1212 1412 1612 1812
Snow Hill 2000 2100 2300 1023 1219 1419 1619 1819

Bath Bus Station 2008 2108 2308 1035 1231 1431 1631 1831

the Roman Baths 
This rather grand bathing and socialising complex 
was built around 70AD, and is one of the best-
preserved Roman remains in the world. More than 
1 million litres of steaming spring water, reaching 
46°C, still fill the baths every single day. 

You can walk on the same  
pavements that ancient  
Romans walked on 2,000  
years ago, and explore the  
chambers that once  
contained changing rooms  
and tepid plunge pools. 

discover . . .



these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

evening and Sunday route
through Melksham for 

journeys that start or finish  
at Devizes or Urchfont

 

Bath | Melksham
Saturdays

Bath Bus Station 0820 0920 0950 1020 1120 1220 1320 1420 1520 1550 1620 1700 1730 1800 1835 2000 2130 2320
Snow Hill 0828 0928 0958 1028 1129 1229 1330 1430 1535 1606 1636 1719 1743 1813 1848 2007 2137 2327

Batheaston Stambridge 0835 0935 1005 1035 1136 1236 1337 1437 1543 1614 1644 1727 1751 1821 1856 2014 2144 2334
Ashley The Northey 0839 0939 1009 1040 1141 1241 1342 1442 1548 1619 1649 1732 1756 1826 1901 2019 2149 2339

Atworth Post Office Lane 0847 0947 1017 1048 1149 1249 1350 1449 1555 1626 1656 1739 1803 1833 1908 2026 2156 2346
Whitley Pear Tree 0851 0951 1021 1052 1153 1253 1354 1453 1559 1630 1700 1743 1807 1837 1912 2030 2200 2350

Melksham Market Place 0815 0845 0904 0945 1004 1034 1106 1207 1306 1407 1505 1611 1642 1712 1755 1819 1849 1924 2040 2210 0000
Melksham Tower Road 0823 0853 0912 0953 1012 1042 1114 1215 1313 1414 1511 1617 1648 1718 1801 1825 1855 1930 2047 2217 0007

Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive 0828 0858 0917 0958 1017 1047 1119 1220 1318 1419 1516 1622 1653 1723 1809 1833 1903 1938 2056 2226 0016
Devizes Market Place 1848 1953 2109 0029

Potterne Porch House 2116
Market Lavington High Street 2124

Urchfont Walnut Close 2132

Bath | Melksham
Sundays & public holidays

Bath Bus Station 1105 1300 1500 1700 1900
Snow Hill 1112 1307 1507 1707 1907

Batheaston Stambridge 1119 1314 1514 1714 1914
Ashley The Northey 1124 1319 1519 1719 1919

Atworth Post Office Lane 1131 1326 1526 1726 1926
Whitley Pear Tree 1135 1330 1530 1730 1930

Melksham Market Place arr 0949 1145 1340 1540 1740 1940
Melksham Tower Road 0954 1150 1345 1545 1745 1945

Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive 1001 1157 1352 1552 1752 1952
Devizes Market Place 1016 1212 1407 1607 1807 2007

Potterne Porch House 1022 1218 1413 1613 1813
Market Lavington High Street 1030 1226 1421 1621 1821

Urchfont Walnut Close 1040 1236 1431 1631 1831

D3

D3

Pulteney Bridge
Pulteney Bridge was designed in 1769 by  

Robert Adam, and is one of only four bridges in the  
world to have shops both sides across its full span.

It was named after Frances Pulteney, wife of William 
Johnstone Pulteney. He was an important landowner in 

Georgian Bath and had grand plans that included this 
spectacular bridge. It opened in 1770 and was a revelation. 

discover . . .
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runs via Station Road to Market Place

runs via Halifax Rd, Mitchell Dr &
Falcon Way

these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council



web 
firstgroup.com/discover

timetables are available in large print
online - if you require information in Braille
or audio formats please contact us

timetable enquiries
0871 200 22 33
calls cost 12p a minute plus your phone
company’s access charge

customer services
0345 646 0707

firstgroup.com/contact-woe

First Bus
Enterprise House
Easton Road
Bristol BS5 0DZ

how was your journey?
take two minutes to tell us 
tellfirstbus.com

Great Western Railway
0345 7000 125
daily 7am-10pm
gwr.com

lost property
01225 494 918
Mon-Fri 11am-4pm

FirstWestofEngland
@FirstBSA


